
 

 
 
 
 

 
Notice of meeting of  

Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair) and Fisher 

Councillor Chambers (Parish Council Member) 
 

Date: Thursday, 30 September 2021 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 THIS IS A CONTINUATION OF THE HEARING ADJOURNED 

ON 31 AUGUST 2021 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. The deadline for registering at this meeting is at 
5:00pm on Tuesday 28 September 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at  
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public at any point 

in the hearing when there is a possibility that exempt information 
under Paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006) may be 
disclosed; namely, the identity of any of the witnesses called to 
give evidence.  
 

4. Complaint against a Member of a Council 
covered by the Joint Standards Committee   

(Pages 3 - 34) 

 To consider a complaint made against Cllr Hardcastle, a Member of 
Deighton Parish Council, which has been referred to the Hearings 
Sub-Committee for determination following an investigation. 
 
Report (pages 3 - 6) 
Annex A  - Complaint (pages 7 – 10) 
Annex B – Investigating Officer’s Report (pages 11 – 14) 
Annex C – Code of Conduct Deighton Parish Council (pages 15 – 20) 
Annex D – Standards Hearing Procedures (pages 21 – 26) 
Annex E – Eve Hale Checklist (pages 27 – 30) 
Annex F – Hearing Checklist – Councillor Hardwick (pages 31 – 34) 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551027 

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 

Distribution: 
Members of the Hearings Sub-Committee 
Monitoring Officer 
Complainant 
Subject Member 

 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Fiona Young 
Interim Democratic Services Manager 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows
[...]
ess and carry out additional cleaning 

 Do not remain in the building any longer than necessary 

 Do not visit any other areas of the building before you leave 

If you receive a positive test result, or if you develop any symptoms before the meeting is due to take place, 

you should not attend the meeting.  

 

EJAV312.08.21 

Page 1 Agenda Annex

https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://maps.test-and-trace.nhs.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 

  

 

   

   

Standards Hearing Sub Committee 31 August 2021 

Complaint against Councillor Hardcastle (Deighton Parish Council) 

Complainant:   Mrs Eve Hale 

Subject Councillor:  Councillor Hardcastle (Deighton Parish Council) 

Investigator:   Walter Burns 

 

Background 

This complaint is brought by Mrs Eve Hale against Councillor Hardcastle of Deighton 

Parish Council.  The complaint relates to an allegation that Councillor Hardcastle has 

a personal animosity against Mrs Hale and that he has delayed her application to be 

co-opted back onto the Council because of this.  Mrs Hale has referred to the Chair’s 

statement of 2020 as evidence of this. 

The Investigating Officer, Walter Burns, was asked to investigate this complaint and 

another complaint that had been made, which has not progressed to Hearing, due to 

a breach of the Code not having been found, in January 2021.  The complaint and 

also Mr Burns’ report can be found at Annex A and B.  Deighton Parish Council’s Code 

of Conduct can be found at Annex C.  It will be noted from the report that Mr Burns is 

of the opinion that Councillor Hardcastle did breach the Code of Conduct by being 

disrespectful and seeking to make an advantage from his position or conferring a 

disadvantage on another.   

The Investigation Report has been shared with the parties.  One of the Independent 

Persons, Mr Laverick has also been consulted.  Having taken their views into account, 

the Monitoring Officer took the view that this matter was capable of a local resolution 

and referred the matter for a Hearing. 

The Complaint 

The complaint appears in full at Annex A, but can be summarised as follows: 

(a) Councillor Hardcastle has a personal animosity against the complainant and 

that he has delayed her application to be co-opted back onto the Council 

because of this.  Mrs Hale refers to the Chair’s Statement of 2020 as evidence 

of this. 

The Code of Conduct for Deighton Parish Council 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

As required by the Localism Act 2011, Deighton Parish Council has adopted a Code 

of conduct which sets out the conduct expected of Councillors when acting as such.  

The Code of Conduct appears at Annex C.  Particularly relevant to this complaint are 

the following sections: 

“1. He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 

respectful. 

3. He/she shall not seek to improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on 

any person.” 

The Hearing Process 

The Standards Committee has approved a procedure for hearings which can be found 

at Annex D.  In line with that procedure the complainant and subject member have 

been asked to complete a pre hearing check list indicating whether they intend to 

attend the hearing, to identify facts which they say are in dispute, and state whether 

any part of the hearing should be in public. 

Completed pre hearing check list forms have been returned by Mrs Hale and 

Councillor Hardcastle.   

Mrs Hale’s form can be found at Annex E.  It will be noted that Mrs Hale agrees with 

the facts found by the Investigating Officer.   

Councillor Hardcastle’s form can be found at Annex F.  Councillor Hardcastle feels 

that the process is flawed and biased and that he believes that there are numerous 

facts that are incorrect, including that he asked for 7 witnesses to be interviewed and 

that this request was refused, leading to a belief that Councillor Hardcastle has been 

treated unfairly.  In addition, Councillor Hardcastle believes that the complaint contains 

allegations which have not been proven and that there is no evidence to support the 

allegations.  In addition, Councillor Hardcastle states that he does not believe that 

there is evidence that he has blocked Mrs Hale’s application. 

Issues to be determined 

Has Councillor Hardcastle breached Deighton Parish Council’s Code of Conduct? 

In the event that the Sub committee finds that the Code has been breached, it will 

need to determine whether a sanction should be imposed and if so, what sanction. 

Implications 

Financial  

Not applicable to this report.  

Human Resources (HR)  

Not applicable to this report. 

Equalities  

Page 4



 

 3 

The Equality Act 2010 places specific duties on Local Authorities, including the 

presence of a clear and concise Code of Conduct which prohibits unlawful 

discrimination and gives the public confidence in Councillors. Ensuring that the 

Code of Conduct is maintained meets the Nolan principles and also supports the 

prohibition. 

Legal  

As detailed within the report. 

Crime and Disorder, Information Technology and Property  

Not applicable to this report.  

Recommendations 

 

 

Author: 

Rachel Antonelli 

Senior Solicitor & Interim 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Janie Berry 

Director of Governance &  

Monitoring Officer 

Tel:  01904 555385 

Tel:  01904 551043  

 
Report 

Approved 

X Date 26 July 2021 

    

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

Wards Affected:  Wheldrake Ward All  

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers:  

 Annex A –Complaint 

 Annex B – Investigating Officer’s report 

 Annex C – Deighton Parish Council’s Code of Conduct 

 Annex D – Hearing procedure 

 Annex E - Pre hearing check list completed by complainant 

 Annex F – Pre hearing check list c
[...]
r for the Parish Council:- 

 We started the year with an almost completely new Council and Chairman, with only 
two of the previous Councillors still sitting. For the majority of the year we didn't 
have a salaried Clerk leaving myself and Councillor Jeanne Fletcher to cover the 
duties on an interim basis, although Jeanne had the far greater workload and I would 
like to record thanks her for her efforts. 

This has been my first year as a Councillor and indeed as a Chairman and although I 
was reluctant to take office, due to the extreme circumstances at the time, I have, 
however, found the whole experience to be a pleasant and rewarding one. I believe 
the Council is now in a far better position, both financially and in its standing with 
the parishioners, than it has been for some time. The good work we have done 
collectively as a Council is there for all to see and I will come on to highlight some of 
our achievements later. 

Unfortunately, before that, I feel I must make reference to  
and certain previous individual Councillors that I will not identify in this Statement. 
After taking office, myself and another Councillor had an official complaint made 
against us to City of York by . Ten months later, at what I can only 
guess was a considerable cost to the public purse, and, in addition an extremely 
stressful period to endure, the report and findings resulted in both of us being 
completely exonerated of any wrongdoing. 

After taking office and examining the Parish Council e-mail account, the vile and 
abusive comments stated on e-mail between  and some individual 
Councillors at that time about other fellow Councillors and members of the public 

Annex A - Complaint
Page 9



4 

 

was quite frankly appalling and also alarming when one particular e-mail mentions 
the suggestion of bringing a gun to the next meeting where I was to attend. 
Rest assured, as long I am Chair, I will resist any attempt for these individuals to re-
join the Council, regardless of whatever threats are made against me. After 
discussions with my fellow Councillors, I know I have their support in this matter. 

  
 
 
 

 

 

It is important that you provide all the information which you wish 

to have taken into account by the Monitoring Officer and 

Independent Persons in considering whether your complaint 

requires a detailed investigation. For example: 

o You should be as specific as possible as to what you are 

alleging the Councillors did. For example instead of saying 

that a Councillor insulted you, you should state what they 

said or did. 

o You should provide dates of the the alleged incidents if 

possible or a general timeframe if you cannot remember 

dates. 

o You should confirm whether there were any witnesses. 

o You should ensure that your complaint is about the code of 

conduct. The Joint Standards Committee  cannot deal with 

general complaints about decisions made by a Council or 

actions taken by Councillors in a purely private capacity.  

5. Additional help 

Complaints must be submitted in writing. This includes by e-mail. 

We can make reasonable adjustments if you have a disability 

which prevents you making your complaint in writing or provide 

assistance if you have any other difficulty which prevents you 

completing this form. 

Annex A - ComplaintPage 10



Complaint 

Report to the Monitoring Officer, City of York Council, into complaints against 
Parish Councillor Steven Hardcastle who is a member of Deighton Parish 
Council. 

From Walter Burns, appointed as Investigating Officer for this complaint by 
Janie Berry, Monitoring Officer, City of York Council. 

The Complaint referred for Investigation and Background 
There are two complaints directed against Cllr Hardcastle (Cllr) .One of them also cites 
the Parish Council. However, only individuals can be in breach of the Code of Conduct 
(the Code) .Both complaints are of a similar nature so I have been asked to deal with 
them both together. 

 The other is 
from Mrs E.Hale, a member of the public and a local resident who was herself a parish 
councillor on the DPC for many years up to 2019, then holding the position of Vice 
Chair. The two Forms of complaint are attached at annex A, but in summary: 

•  
 

• Mrs Hale states the Cllr has a personal animosity against her and that he has 
delayed her application to be co-opted back onto the council because of this. 
She refers to the Chair’s Statement of 2020 as evidence of this. 

Relevant Provisions of the Code of Conduct 
The Code of Conduct for the DPC is attached at Annex B and the following Member 
obligations I believe, are relevant:  

1. he/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 
respectful.  

 
   

3. he/she shall not seek to improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any 
person. 

The Investigation 
I carried this out mainly during February 2021 having been allocated the matter in 
January.   

I interviewed both complainants (one over the phone and the other on Skype) during 
the week commencing 1st February and the Cllr on the 12th February on Zoom.  The 
methods of contact were chosen by the interviewees and there were no time 
restrictions placed on the discussions.  I did not interview anyone else as I felt there 
was enough written evidence produced to ascertain the salient facts.   

Annex B - Investigating Officer's Report
Page 11



I requested any further evidence from each party both before the initial interview and 
again afterwards if something was raised during it.  There were a number of additional 
pieces of evidence produced after the interviews which took some time to consider 
before I could draft this report. I did however permit Cllr Brack who is also on DPC 
(Vice Chair) to submit some documents and to make a written statement in the 
interests of fairness.  This was despite him contacting me in an unsolicited manner 
and threatening to make a complaint against me if I did 
[...]
t or give the impression of acting as a representative of the Council.  

 

This Code of Conduct is based on the principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, 

accountability, openness, honesty, and leadership. 

 

Definitions 

 

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘co-opted member’ is a person who is not a member of 

the Council but who is either a member of any committee or sub-committee of the 

Council, or a member of, and represents the Council on any joint committee or joint sub-

committee of the Council, and who is entitled to vote on any question that falls to be 

decided at any meeting of that committee or sub-committee.  

 

For the purposes of this Code, a ‘meeting’ is a meeting of the Council, any of its 

committees, sub-committees, joint committees or joint sub-committees.  

 

For the purposes of this Code, and unless otherwise expressed, a reference to a member 

of the Council includes a co-opted member of the Council. 

Annex C - Deighton Parish Council Code of Conduct
Page 15



 

 

Member obligations 

 

When a member of the Council acts, claims to act or gives the impression of acting as a 

representative of the Council, he/she has the following obligations. 

 

1. He/she shall behave in such a way that a reasonable person would regard as 

respectful. 

 

2. He/she shall not act in a way which a reasonable person would regard as bullying or 

intimidatory.  

 

3. He/she shall not seek to improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any 

person. 

 

4. He/she shall use the resources of the Council in accordance with its requirements.  

 

5. He/she shall not disclose information which is confidential or where disclosure is 

prohibited by law. 

 

Registration of interests 

 

6. Within 28 days of this Code being adopted by the Council, or the member’s election or 

the co-opted member’s appointment (where that is later), he/she shall register with the 

Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Appendices A 

and B.  

 

7. Upon the re-election of a member or the re-appointment of a co-opted member, 

he/she shall within 28 days re-register with the Monitoring Officer any interests in 

Appendices A and B.  

 

8. A member shall register with the Monitoring Officer any change to interests or new 

interests in Appendices A and B within 28 days of becoming aware of it. 

 

9. A member need only declare the existence but not the details of any interest which the 

Monitoring Officer agrees is a ‘sensitive interest’.  A sensitive interest is one which, if 

Annex C - Deighton Parish Council Code of Conduct
Page 16



 

 

disclosed on a public register, could lead the member or a person connected with the 

member to be subject to violence or intimidation. 

 

Declaration of interests at meetings 

 

10. Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to an interest in Appendix A the 

member shall not participate in a discussion or vote on the matter. He/she only has 

to declare what his/her interest is if it is not already entered in the member’s register 

of interests or if he/she has not notified the Monitoring Officer of it. 

 

11. Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to an interest in Appendix A which 

is a sensitive interest, the member shall not participate in a discussion or vote on the 

matter. If it is a sensitive interest which has not already been disclosed to the 

Monitoring Officer, the member shall disclose he/she has an interest but not the 

nature of it.  

 

12. Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to an interest in Appendix B, the 

member shall not vote on the matter.  He/she may speak on the matter only if 

members of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting.  

 

13. A member only has to declare his/her interest in Appendix B if it is not already 

entered in his/her register of interests or he/she has not notified the Monitoring 

Officer of it or if he/she speaks on 
[...]
t of the 
investigating officer and has had the opportunity to engage in the 
pre hearing procedures. 

 
10. The Monitoring Officer will identify whether the pre hearing 

procedures have identified any significant disagreements about the 
facts contained in the Investigating Officer’s report. The Panel will 
record the agreed facts and establish the facts in dispute which 
they will be required to rule upon.  

 
11.  If a party raises an issue which has not been raised previously 

then that party shall be required to give a full explanation to the 
Panel as to why is was not raised earlier.  The Panel may then: 

          
a. Consider whether or not to allow the issue that has been 

raised to be dealt with at the hearing 
 
b.  Consider whether the hearing should be adjourned for further 

investigations to take place. 
 

 
Determining factual disputes 
 
12. If there are disputed facts which the Panel consider relevant to 

establishing whether the Code has been breached or as to the 
seriousness of the breach then, the Panel will adopt an inquisitorial 
approach in establishing the facts. The Chair will invite members of 
the Panel to ask questions of the interested parties or any other 

Page 22



Annex D – Standards Hearing Procedure 

 

potential witness present.  The Monitoring Officer may also ask 
questions. 

 
13. Once a witness has answered questions from the Panel then the 

Chair will ask the interested parties whether there are other issues 
which ought properly to be raised with the witness. The Chair (or 
another Member) may put any such issues to the witness him or 
herself or may allow the relevant party to ask questions directly.  

 
14.  The Panel must reach a decision as to the facts it finds to be 

proven. The Panel must also make a decision as to whether the 
proven facts (including those which are agreed) show a breach of 
the code of conduct. Depending on the complexity of the case the 
Panel may consider each of those issues sepa
[...]
 that the Leader be removed from 
Office (if it is the Leader’ conduct that is being considered) 

 

 Instruct the Monitoring Officer to [or recommend that the 
Parish Council] arrange training for the Councillor;  

 

 Remove [or recommend to the Parish Council that the 
Councillor be removed] from all outside appointments to 
which he/she has been appointed or nominated by the 
authority [or by the Parish Council];  

 

 Withdraw [or recommend to the Parish Council that it 
withdraws] facilities provided to the Councillor by the 
Council, such as a computer, website and/or email and 
Internet access. 

 
20. The Hearings Panel has no power to suspend or disqualify the 

Councillor or to withdraw Councillors’ basic or special responsibility 
allowances. If the Panel decides to withdraw facilities from the 
Councillor it must ensure that the Councillor is not thereby 
prevented from undertaking his/her representative duties. 

 

Page 24



Annex D – Standards Hearing Procedure 

 

21.  The Chair will publicly announce the decision of the Panel. The 
substance of any further advice given by the Independent Person 
and Monitoring Officer will also be shared. Written notice of the 
findings of the Panel will be given as soon as is reasonably 
practicable to the Subject Member. They will also be placed on the 
council’s website. If the complaint was against the Subject Member 
as a parish councillor, written notice of the findings of the Panel will 
be sent to the clerk to the parish council.   

 
Other action 
 
22.  The Panel may also consider making any recommendations to the 

Council concerned with a view to promoting higher standards of 
conduct among its members. 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex E - Eve Hale Checklist
Page 27



Annex E - Eve Hale ChecklistPage 28



Annex E - Eve Hale ChecklistPage 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 

City of York Council Standards 
Committee 

 
Pre Hearing checklist 


[...]
. However, the investigation refers, and states quite 
incorrectly that the allegation is that I delayed her application. 
Therefore, the whole investigation has not been carried out on the 
specific allegation stated in the complaint. Notwithstanding, there 
is no evidence whatsoever that I have blocked her application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Do you believe that witnesses should be called to the Hearing 

Yes/No 
 

If yes please identify the witnesses who you wish to be called and 
briefly identify the issues that they will be able to give evidence 
about4 

Chris Brack, Alan Henshall, Jeanne Fletcher, Ian Chambers. They 
all want to have an opportunity to give evidence that support my 
claims and give exact times and dates of all events in relation to the 
allegation against me. An opportunity that was denied them by the 
investigator. 
 
 
 
 
                                                           
4 The Monitoring Officer and Chair will consider whether any witnesses you name are likely to be able to give 
evidence which will be of value to the Hearing Panel. If they are then those witnesses will be invited to attend. 
The Panel cannot compel the attendance of any witness. 

Annex F - Hearing Checklist - Councillor Hardcastle

Page 33



Annex 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Annex F - Hearing Checklist - Councillor Hardcastle

Page 34


	Agenda
	 
	4 Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee
	Annex A - Complaint
	Annex B - Investigating Officer's Report
	Annex C - Code of Conduct - Deighton Parish Council
	Annex D - Standards Hearing Procedure
	Annex E - Eve Hale Checklist (002)
	Annex F - Hearing Checklist - Councillor Hardcastle




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-
Committee 

Date 30 September 2021 (adjourned from 31 
August 2021) 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair) and Fisher (CYC 
Members) 
Councillor Chambers (Parish Council 
Member) 
 
Ms Davies (Independent Person, via Zoom) 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

11. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that five people had registered to speak at the 
meeting on 30 September 2021 under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme.   
 
Cllr Warters stated that the process being used to deal with 
complaints hearings was flawed, and noted that Members of the 
current panel had also been critical of the process in the past. 
 
Gwen Swinburn stated that the proper process was being 
ignored, on the grounds that the Subject Member had been 
denied the right to a pre-hearing, which had been allowed in a 
case in 2018. 
 
[The Chair responded, confirming that the procedure at Annex D 
to the report had been followed, that the Chair in the 2018 case 
had exercised their discretion in respect of a pre-hearing, and 
that this had been explained to the Subject Member.] 
 
Ian Chambers, a member of Deighton Parish Council, spoke in 
support of the Subject Member, stating that he had not 
adversely influenced the parish council’s decision regarding the 



Complainant’s application to be co-opted and that it was the 
Complainant who had behaved disrespectfully.  
 
Jeanne Fletcher, a member of Deighton Parish Council, spoke 
in support of the Subject Member, agreeing with the comments 
of the previous speaker and adding that the complaint 
investigation had taken far too long and was a waste of time. 
 
Trevor Bartram, a previous Chair of Deighton Parish Council, 
said he had received an ‘unacceptable’ letter from a parish 
council member regarding the Complainant’s application, and 
that he had given advice to the Chair and clerk which they had 
ignored.   
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 
meeting if at any point Members request legal 
advice in private, and during their deliberations and 
decision at the end of the meeting. 

 

13. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 

The Panel considered a complaint made against Cllr Steven 
Hardcastle, of Deighton Parish Council (the Subject Member), 
by Mrs Eve Hale (the Complainant).  The complaint related to 
an allegation that the Subject Member had delayed her 
application to be co-opted onto Deighton Parish Council, due to 
his personal animosity towards her.  The matter had been 
referred to the Hearings Sub-Committee for determination 
following an investigation. 
 
Introductions were carried out and the procedure for the hearing 
was explained. 
 
Determining factual disputes 
 
Copies of the investigator’s report and the written submissions 
received had been circulated to the Panel and to the parties 
prior to the meeting.  The parties confirmed that they had seen 
the report and the procedures to be followed at the hearing.  
During the meeting the Panel took advice from the Independent 
Person. 
 



The Subject Member was represented by Mr Brack, a member 
of Deighton Parish Council.  The Complainant was represented 
by Mrs Mercer. 
 
The Investigating Officer presented his report and responded to 
questions from the Subject Member and his representative. 
 
The Complainant presented her case and responded to 
questions from the Subject Member and his representative.  
 
Mr Brack presented the Subject Member’s case.  The Subject 
Member then responded to questions from the Panel, the 
Monitoring Officer, the Investigating Officer and the 
Complainant. 
 
[At 12:09 pm the hearing was adjourned for a break, during 
which Mrs Mercer left.  The hearing re-commenced at 12:45 
pm]. 
 
The Investigating Officer summarised his case. 
 
[At this point, the Subject Member withdrew from the hearing 
and an adjournment was called to obtain legal advice.  The 
hearing re-commenced at 1:12 pm and continued in the 
absence of the Subject Member and his representative.] 
 
The Complainant summarised her case. 
 
[The hearing then went into private session whilst the Panel 
made their deliberations and returned to public session for the 
Panel to announce their findings] 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the following allegation of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct: 
 
That Cllr Hardcastle’s behaviour was in breach of the member 
obligations contained in Sections 1 and 3 of the Parish Council’s 
Code of Conduct; namely, that when a member of the council 
acts, claims to act or gives the impression of acting as a 
representative of the council, he/she should: 

 Behave in such a way that a reasonable person would 
regard as respectful (Section 1) 

 Not seek to improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person (Section 3). 
 



Having considered the written documentation and the verbal 
representations made at the meeting, in light of the Joint 
Standards Committee’s published criteria for the assessment of 
complaints, the Panel 
 
Resolved: That the Investigating Officer’s findings that 

Councillor Hardcastle has breached Deighton Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct be upheld. 

 
Reasons: (i) Mrs Hale believed Parish Councillor 

Hardcastle had a personal animosity towards her – 
the Panel considered the Chair’s 2020 statement 
which has been referred to as part of this complaint.  
The Panel determined that this statement clearly 
referred to Mrs Hale and Councillor Hardcastle’s 
comment that he “will resist any attempt for these 
individuals to rejoin the Council” was directed 
towards Mrs Hale, amongst others.  In the Panel’s 
view this supports the proposition that there was 
animosity towards Mrs Hale.  

 
 (ii) That there was a delay in Mrs Hale’s 

application to be co-opted – the Panel are satisfied 
that there was clearly a delay in dealing with Mrs 
Hale’s application.  The Panel accepted that the 
delay was 10 months, when there were opportunities 
to have dealt with the application.  It was Councillor 
Hardcastle’s responsibility, as Chair of the Parish 
Council, to ensure that such applications should be 
dealt with in a timely manner and that his animosity 
towards Mrs Hale may have negatively impacted on 
the timescale. The Panel determined that the 
explanations given for the delay including the Covid 
pandemic and seeking external advice were 
insufficient to account for the length of the delay.  

 
 (iii) Chair’s 2020 Annual Statement – the Panel 

find that it is reasonable that the comments made by 
Councillor Hardcastle in his capacity of Chair of the 
Parish Council breached the Nolan principles and 
did not demonstrate respect to others.  

 
 (iv) The Panel noted the comments made by 

Councillor Hardcastle in relation to the procedure; 
however, the Panel remained satisfied that the 



procedures surrounding the management of this 
Hearing had been adhered to, noting that the 
procedures are published on the Council’s website.  
It is unfortunate that despite being given the 
opportunity, Councillor Hardcastle did not remain to 
present his final submissions to outline further 
details of his concern to the Panel.  

 
Sanctions and Observations 
 
The Panel considered what, if any, sanctions should be 
imposed for the breach.  In doing so they made a number of 
observations, and  
 
Resolved: (i) That the following sanctions be imposed: 

a) Formally report the findings of the Panel to 
the Parish Council; 

b) Recommend that the Parish Council be 
arrange mandatory training for Parish 
Councillor Hardcastle around Chairing 
Skills, including the Code of Conduct and 
Parish Council Governance.  

 
Reason: In order to impose sanctions appropriate to the 

breach. 
 

(ii) That the following observations be brought to 
the attention of Deighton Parish Council:  

 The Parish Council would benefit from training 
on the Code of Conduct.  

 Training for the whole Parish Council around 
agenda setting and Parish Council 
procedures.  

 Take the opportunity of the support and 
services of the Yorkshire Local Council’s 
Association and maximise the support 
available.  

 It is recommended that such opportunities are 
also offered to the Parish Council Clerk.  

 
Reason: In light of the apparent lack of knowledge of 

procedures and roles within the Parish Council. 
 
 



[The Decision Notice issued following this meeting has been 
published alongside these minutes] 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.06 am and finished at 3.11 pm]. 


